 original amount minus the cumulative depreciation, if any, are recognized in accordance with
revenue recognition policies.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged,
cancelled or they expire.

3.23 Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparative data

(i) Changes in accounting policies

As of 1 January 2016, the Group changed its policy of sales revenue recognition. Certain charges and
discounts granted to customers for various promotional and marketing activities were previously
recognised within marketing expenses. Since such activities are defined in sales contracts and arise
with the aim of generating sales revenue, as of 2016, the Group records such charges as a decrease to
sales revenue, whereby the Group is in line with the generally adopted practice of other companies in
the consumer goods sector.

The change in the revenue recognition policy has no impact on the Group’s net result.

Based on such standards, the reclassification from marketing expenses to sales revenue for 2015 is as
follows:

Continued operations
2015.

Previously reported
Restatement

2015.

Restated

Revenue from sale 3,686,343 (146,877) 3,539,466

Gross profit 1,502,172 (146,877) 1,355,295

Marketing expenses (497,320) 146,877 (350,443)

Net profit 421,963 - 421,963

(in thousands of HRK)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Podravka d.d. and subsidiaries, Koprivnica   121

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.23   Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparative data (continued)

(i) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Discontinued operations

2015.

Previously reported
Restatement

2015.

Restated

Revenue from sale 90,873 (3,543) 87,330

Gross profit 33,307 (3,543) 29,764

Marketing expenses (7,069) 3,543 (3,526)

Net profit (18,698) - (18,698)

(in thousands of HRK)

(ii) Restatement of comparative data

During 2016, a number of corrections were made in the Group’s financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2015. In accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting

Standard (“IAS”) 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the events

stated below were restated in the comparative information presented in these financial statements.

The Group restated the opening balance and recognised receivable from discounted bills of exchange

and factoring payables in the amount of HRK 45,843 thousand and trade and other receivables and

other payables were restated as follows:

2015.

Previously reported Restatement

2015.

Restated

Trade receivables 1,204,310 45,843 1,250,153

Total current assets 2,447,311 45,843 2,493,154

Payables to factoring - 45,843 45,843

Other payables 166,429 - 166,429

Total other payables 166,429 45,843 212,272

Total current liabilities 1,235,538 45,843 1,281,381

(u tisućama kuna)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Podravka d.d. and subsidiaries, Koprivnica   122

NOTE 4 – NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been released and are

effective but not mandatory for the year ended 31 December 2016 and/or are not yet adopted by the

European Union and as such have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. It is not

expected that these standards will have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of